
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

Dev~ M~rie Proto, County Clerk 
BY· 

' ~rado-Mendoza, Deputy Clerk 

TO: 181 Office .of Planning and Research 
State Clearinghouse 

• 1400 Tenth Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

181 County Clerk 
County of Sonoma 
585 Fiscal Drive, Room 103 

• Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

This notice was posted on 11/13/2025 
and will remain posted for a period of thirty days 
th rough 12/14/2025 

Doc. No.49-11132025-458 

F·RoM (Public Agency): Sonoma County Water Agency 
404 Aviation Boulevard 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Project Title: Photovoltaic Solar Rooftop System Replacement Project 
Project. Location- Specific~ 404 Aviation Boulevard in the unincorponated area northwest of City ·of Santa Rosa (Figure 
1 ). 

Project Location - City: Unincorporated Project Location - County: Sonoma 

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: 
Sonoma County Water Agency's (Sonoma Water) project is to enter Into a lease agreement with Scale Microgrid Solutions 
Operating, LLC (Scale Microgrid) to replace the existing rooftop photovoltaic (PV) solar system and appurtenances with a 
new PV solar system. Scale Microgrid will finance, design, remove, replace, reconstruct, own, operate, and maintain a .new 
PV solar and .battery ~nergy storage system. Scale Microgrid will sell the electricity gener1:1ted from the system and provide 
resiliency services to Sonoma Water under a 20-year agreement. 

The lease a9re~ment will allow for 1) the removal and replacement of an existing rooftop PV s~lar system with a new, more 
efficient system, including switchgear equipment, which will be relocated from inside the building to a· 250-square foot area 
on the south side of the building, were it will be installed on a concrete pad and enclose(! by fencing; and 2) the installation 
of a new battery energy storage system and ~ssociated ;:lppurtenances in -a 550-square foot area on the west side of t~e 
building, enclosed by a masonry wall. The battery energy storage system is designed to enhance energy resilience by 
providing backup power for critical operations during grid outages. • 

The ·nature of the project is to support Sonoma Water in achieving its Enl;lrgy Policy goal of delivering carbon free water by 
continuing to utilize on-site renewable energy. The project benefits Sonoma Water by providing a cost-effective on-site 
renewable power supply to"its·headquarters facility and enhancing power resilience through the integratioh of battery energy 
storage, which will provide backup.power during extended outages. 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Sonoma County Water Agency 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Sonoma Couhty Water Agency 
Exempt Status (check one): 

□ Ministerial (Sec .. 21080(b)(1);.15268); 
□ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3)i 15269(a)); 
□ Emergency Project (Sec.21080 (b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); 
181 Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Section15301(a)(b): Existing Facilities; and Section 15302(c): 
Replacement or Reconstruction 
l&I Statutory Exemp_tions. ~tate Cod.a number: Section 21080.35 

Reasons why project is exempt: The project will conslst of leasing existing publicly owned structures to allow for_ the 
replacement and reconstruction of an existing rooftop. PV solar system including swltchgear equipment, ·installation of a 
battery energy storage systern, and the operation and maintenance of the systems used to provide electric power involving 
negligible or no expansion of existing or former use or capacity. The project will hot degrade the quality ofthe environment, 
nor result in significant environmental effects or impacts on any known historical resources. It is located on a previously 
developed site, does not involve removal of mature vegetation, and does not occur in sensitive·_environmental areas. The. 
_project will provide continued and improved renewable energy ·generation and resiliency without. increasing the physical 
footprint or intensity of use of the site . 

. Lead Agency ontact Per on: Yvette O'Keefe Area ci~de/Telephone/Extension:" (707) 547-1943 

Signature 

IZl Signed by Lead Agency 

IZI Signed by Applicant 

Ge eral Mana er 11-13-25 
Title Date 

Dale received for filing at OPR:. ___ __,_,._ _ __,_ ________ ~ 

https://21080.35
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Figure 1 
404 Aviation Boulevard 

Solar System Replacement Project 

DISCLAIMER 

This m~ docu~t and associated data are dlstiboted for 
i,formafonal purposes only ·AS-IS" at the published seal!! and 
p,ovidedY/ithout wananty of any kind e:qiressed or imp~ed. The 
positional accura:;y of the data is approiimate and nol Intended to 
represent survey map acct1racy. The Sonoma County Water 
Agency assumes no responSJbi!itf arising from use of this 
iirorma,on. 
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State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 

2025 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE 
CASH RECEIPT 
DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. 
LEAD AGENCY LEADAGENCY EMAIL 
SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY 

COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING 

SONOMA 

PROJECT TITLE 

PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR ROOFTOP SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

RECEIPT NUMBER: 

49-11132025-458 

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) 

DATE 

11/13/2025 

DOCUMENT NUMBER 

25-1113-05 

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER 

((707) X,47-1943 SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY 

PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 

404 AVIATION BOULEVARD 

PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) 

[Z] Local Public Agency D School District 

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: 

D Environmental Impact Report (EIR) 

D Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) 

CITY 

SANTA ROSA 

D Other Special District 

D Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW 

IX] Exempt from fee 

IR] Notice of Exemption (attach) 

D CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 

D Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 

D Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) 

IX] County documentary handling fee 

D Other 

PAYMENT METHOD: 

STATE 

CA 

ZIP CODE 

95403 

D State Agency D Private Entity 

$ ----------­

$ -----------

$4,123.50 

$2,968.75 

$1,401.75 $ __________ _ 

$850.00 $ 

$ 

$ 

$50.00 

D Cash D Credit □ Check IRl Other TOT AL RECEIVED $ $50.00 

SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

X Christina Prado-Mendoza, Deputy County Clerk-Recorder 

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT COPY - CDFW/ASB COPY- LEAD AGENCY COPY - COUNTY CLERK DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01012025) 

https://1,401.75
https://2,968.75
https://4,123.50

